

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
Case No. SC18-67**

-----  
CITIZENS FOR STRONG  
SCHOOLS, INC., et al.

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA STATE BOARD OF  
EDUCATION, et al.,

Respondents,

and

CELESTE JOHNSON, et al.,

Intervenors/Respondents.

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

L.T. Case Nos. 1D16-2862; 1D10-6285

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
FOUNDATION FOR EXCELLENCE IN EDUCATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF**

---

Andy Bardos  
Gray Robinson, P.A.  
301 South Bronough Street  
Suite 600  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Tel: (850)-577-9090  
Fax: (850)-577-3311  
Andy.Bardos@gray-robinson.com

\* *Pro hac vice*

Daniel P. Kearney, Jr.\*  
Daniel Hartman\*  
Kevin Gallagher\*  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering  
Hale and Dorr LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 663-6000  
Fax: (202) 663-6363  
Daniel.Kearney@wilmerhale.com

RECEIVED, 07/30/2018 05:53:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PETITIONERS FAIL TO OFFER JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS FOR APPLYING ARTICLE IX .....	3
A. Petitioners Have Asked The Court To Decide A Political Question.....	3
B. The Experience Of Other States Shows That Courts Are Ill- Suited To Manage Education Policy.....	5
C. Florida Has Seen Significant Improvement In Student Outcomes Without Judicial Intervention .....	8
II. THE STATE’S CURRICULUM STANDARDS ARE NOT CONSTITUTIONAL BENCHMARKS.....	12
A. Petitioners Imprudently Conflate Florida’s Curriculum Standards With Constitutional Requirements .....	12
B. Florida’s High Standards Have Contributed To Gains In Educational Performance .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 20 A.3d 1018 (N.J. 2011) .....	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4
<i>Bonner ex rel. Bonner v. Daniels</i> , 907 N.E.2d 516 (Ind. 2009).....	5
<i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995).....	5
<i>Coalition for Adequacy and Fairness in School Funding v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996) .....	3
<i>Ex Parte James</i> , 836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002).....	5
<i>Lewis E. v. Spagnolo</i> , 710 N.E.2d 798 (Ill. 1999).....	4
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 304 P.3d 1132 (Colo. 2013).....	5
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012) .....	5
<i>Morath v. The Texas Taxpayer and Student Fairness Coalition</i> , 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016) .....	13
<i>Nebraska Coalition for Educational Equity and Adequacy (Coalition) v. Heineman</i> , 731 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 2007) .....	5
<i>Oklahoma Education Association v. State</i> , 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007).....	5

<i>Roosevelt Elementary School District No. 66 v. State</i> , 74 P.3d 258 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	5
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	15
<i>William Penn School District v. Pennsylvania Department of Education</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017) .....	13, 15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Florida Const., art. II, § 3.....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Big Business: Cut Kansas Courts Out of School Funding Issue</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Apr. 3, 2018), <a href="https://apnews.com/201d5f1ae07945d1865a6773ad474587">https://apnews.com/201d5f1ae07945d1865a6773ad474587</a> .....	6
Education Law Center, <i>The History of Abbott v. Burke</i> , <a href="http://www.edlawcenter.org/litigation/abbott-v-burke/abbott-history.html">http://www.edlawcenter.org/litigation/abbott-v-burke/abbott- history.html</a> .....	6
ExcelinEd, <i>#AskExcelinEd: 2017 NAEP Results Are Finally Out – What Does The Data Tell Us So Far?</i> , (Apr. 11, 2018), <a href="https://www.excelined.org/edfly-blog/askexcelined-naep-2017-results-are-finally-out-what-does-the-data-tell-us-so-far/">https://www.excelined.org/edfly-blog/askexcelined-naep-2017- results-are-finally-out-what-does-the-data-tell-us-so-far/</a> .....	18
Florida Department of Education, <i>Florida’s High School Cohort 2016- 2017 Graduation Rate</i> (Jan. 2018), <a href="http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/7584/urlt/GradRates1617.pdf">http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/7584/urlt/GradRates1617. pdf</a> .....	17
Ian Urbina, <i>As School Exit Tests Prove Tough, States Ease Standards</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 11, 2010), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2010/01/12/education/12exit.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2010/01/12/education/12exit.html</a> .....	14
James E. Ryan, <i>The Perverse Incentives of the No Child Left Behind Act</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. REV. 932, 934 (2004).....	14
James E. Ryan, <i>Standards, Testing, and School Finance Litigation</i> , 86 TEX. L. REV. 1223, 1250 (2008) .....	13, 14, 15

Jeb Bush, *Florida’s Rising NAEP Scores Show Education Reforms Are Working for All Students in the State*, THE74 (Apr. 18, 2018), <https://www.the74million.org/article/jeb-bush-floridas-rising-naep-scores-show-education-reforms-are-working-for-all-students-in-the-state/> .....9, 17

Kristin Blagg & Alexandra Tisley, *America’s Gradebook: How Does Your State Stack Up?*, URBAN INSTITUTE (Apr. 10, 2018), [http://apps.urban.org/features/naep/?utm\\_source=EA&utm\\_medium=NAEP&utm\\_campaign=debtinteractivestudents&utm\\_content=r](http://apps.urban.org/features/naep/?utm_source=EA&utm_medium=NAEP&utm_campaign=debtinteractivestudents&utm_content=r) .....19

Laura Slover, “Ensuring the Quality and Consistency of Course is Fundamental to Fixing High School,” THOMAS B. FORDHAM INSTITUTE (Mar. 14, 2018), <https://edexcellence.net/articles/ensuring-the-quality-and-consistency-of-courses-is-fundamental-to-fixing-high-school>..... 11

Leslie Postal, *Nation’s report card: ‘Something very good is happening in Florida*, ORLANDO SENTINEL (Apr. 10, 2018), <http://www.orlandosentinel.com/features/education/school-zone/os-0s-florida-naep-test-scores-20180409-story.html> .....18, 20

Matthew M. Chingos, *Breaking the Curve: Promises and Pitfalls of Using NAEP Data to Assess the State Role in Student Achievement*, URBAN INSTITUTE (Oct. 2015), <https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/72411/2000484-breaking-the-curve-promises-and-pitfalls-of-using-naep-data-to-assess-the-state-role-in-student-achievement.pdf>.....17, 19

*NAEP Data Explorer*, THE NATION’S REPORT CARD, <https://www.nationsreportcard.gov/ndecore/xplore/NDE> .....7, 10, 18

*NAEP Mathematics Report Card: State Average Scores*, THE NATION’S REPORT CARD, [https://www.nationsreportcard.gov/math\\_2017/#states/scores?grade=4](https://www.nationsreportcard.gov/math_2017/#states/scores?grade=4).....16

*NAEP State Profiles: Florida Demographics*, THE NATION’S REPORT CARD, <https://www.nationsreportcard.gov/profiles/stateprofile>.....8

*NAEP State Profiles: Florida Overview*, THE NATION’S REPORT CARD,  
<https://www.nationsreportcard.gov/profiles/stateprofile/overview/F>  
*L* .....9, 12, 16

*NAEP State Profiles: Florida State Comparisons*, THE NATION’S REPORT CARD, <https://www.nationsreportcard.gov/> .....13, 16, 17

*NAEP State Profiles: New York*, THE NATION’S REPORT CARD,  
<https://www.nationsreportcard.gov/profiles/stateprofile/> .....10

*NAEP State Profiles: Tennessee*, THE NATION’S REPORT CARD,  
<https://www.nationsreportcard.gov/profiles/stateprofile/> .....14

Olympian Editorial Board, *McCleary Case Ends; K-12 Funding Issue Doesn’t*, THE OLYMPIAN (June 21, 2018),  
<https://www.theolympian.com/opinion/editorials/article213622049.html> .....6

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Judicially Manageable Standards and Constitutional Meaning*, 119 HARV. L. REV. 1274 (2006) .....4

Robert Storace, *Conn. Supreme Court Sides with State in Education Funding Fight*, CONNECTICUT LAW TRIBUNE (Jan. 17, 2018),  
<https://www.law.com/ctlawtribune/sites/ctlawtribune/2018/01/17/conn-supreme-court-sides-with-state-in-education-funding-fight/> .....7

Stan J. Liebowitz & Mathew L. Kelly, *Fixing the Currently Biased State K-12 Education Rankings* (June 15, 2018),  
<https://ssrn.com/sol3/abstract=3185152> .....9, 19

United States Census Bureau, *Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the United States, Regions, States, and Puerto Rico: April 1, 2010 to July 1, 2017*,  
<https://www.census.gov/data/tables/2017/demo/popest/state-total.html> .....8
